

No. 22-30087

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF LOUISIANA; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as
President of the United States; et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Louisiana No. 2:21-cv-1074 (Hon. James D. Cain, Jr.)

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STAY

TYLER R. GREEN
DANIEL SHAPIRO
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN
Deputy Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766

March 11, 2022

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. CIRCULAR A-4’S LONGSTANDING RULEMAKING PROCEDURES.	2
II. THE CREATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF SC-GHG ESTIMATES.	3
A. Estimates in the Obama Administration.....	3
B. Estimates in the Trump Administration.	5
III. PRESIDENT BIDEN ISSUES EO13990 REQUIRING AGENCIES TO EMPLOY SC-GHG ESTIMATES CREATED BY A NEW IWG.	5
A. Executive Order 13990.	5
B. The Biden IWG Issues SC-GHG Estimates Effectively Identical to the Obama IWG’s Discredited Estimates.	6
IV. THE STATES OBTAIN INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. MOVANTS FAIL TO ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM.	10
II. MOVANTS HAVE A LOW LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS....	13
A. The District Court Had Jurisdiction.	13
B. Plaintiff States Have Multiple Causes of Action.....	16
C. The Executive Order and Estimates Are Unlawful For Several Independently Sufficient Reasons.	18
D. The States Face Irreparable Harm.	21
III. THE INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATELY TAILORED TO ADDRESS PLAINTIFF STATES’ HARMS.....	22
IV. THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS OVERWHELMINGLY WEIGH AGAINST A STAY.	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	22
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl., S.A.</i> , 935 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	21
<i>El Paso Cty., Texas v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. La. 2021)	23
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1074 (W.D. La.)	8, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	21

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 19

Pac Legal Found. v. Council on Env’tl. Quality,
 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 16

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 9, 10

Republic of Ecuador v. Connor,
 708 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2013) 11

Soucie v. David,
 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 17

State of Fla. v. Weinberger,
 492 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1974) 16

State of La. v. Dep’t of Energy,
 507 F. Supp. 1365 (W.D. La. 1981) 16

State v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) passim

Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n,
 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) 13

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 13, 17, 22

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 22

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden,
 2022 WL 594375 (5th Cir. Feb. 28, 2022) 12, 13

United States v. Johnson,
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 20

United States v. Riccardi,
 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021) 20

Weingarten Realty Investors v. Miller,
 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011) 9

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 2020 WL 7641067 (D. Wyo. Oct. 8, 2020) 3

Other Authorities

Kate C. Shouse, Cong. Research Serv., *EPA’s Proposal to Repeal the Clean Power Plan: Benefits and Costs*, at 9 (Feb. 28, 2018) 5

Nina A. Mendelson & Jonathan B. Wiener, *Responding to Agency Avoidance of OIRA*, 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 447, 454-57 (2014) 2

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 7037..... 5

86 Fed. Reg. 7041..... 6

87 Fed. Reg. 11335..... 25

87 Fed. Reg. 11348..... 8
